

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 1883 (Arising Out of S.L.P. © No. 2538 of 2009) of 2011 and
1903 of 2008

Electronics Corp. Of India Limited. Etc. ...Appellants

-Versus-

Union of India & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court (Constitutional Bench of Hon'ble Five Judges) on 17th February, 2011 when the Court was inter-alia pass the following order:-

“We are of the view that time has come under the above circumstances to recall the directions of this Court in its various Orders reported as (i) 1995 Supp (4) SCC 541 dated 11.10.1991, (ii) (2004) 6 SCC 437 dated 7.1.1994 and (iii) (2007) 7 SCC 39 dated 20.7.2007.

In the circumstances, we hereby recall the following Orders reported in:

- (i) 1995 Supp (4) SCC 541 dated 11.10.1991**
- (ii) (2004) 6 SCC 437 dated 7.1.1994**
- (iii) (2007) 7 SCC 39 dated 20.7.2007**

For the aforesated reasons, I.A. No. 4 filed by the assessee in Civil Appeal No. 1903/2008 is dismissed.”

Copy of Order dated 17th February, 2011 of Constitutional Bench of Hon'ble Five Judges is placed herewith.

Service Position of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal in both the matters is as under:

Civil Appeal No. 1883 of 2011

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on all the respondents as Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the four respondents.

It is further submitted that counsel for both the parties have filed statement of case. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

It is again submitted that office report for pre-final hearing was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 8th August, 2012, when the following order was passed:-

**“Both sides have filed their respective statement of case.
It is submitted by both sides that no further steps are required.
Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”**

Civil Appeal No. 1903 of 2008

It is submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counsel for both the parties have filed statement of case. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that office report for pre final hearing was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 28th February, 2014, when he was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:-

**“Parties have already filed statement of case.
No further steps are required to be taken.
The matter falls under complete category.
Registry to process the matter for listing before the
Hon'ble Court, as per rules.**

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for final disposal.

Dated this the 28th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
- 2 Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate,
Chamber No. 5, Supreme Court of India.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3